respondents for intention models. 

Census is used in the study because the entire population of students enrolled in the 

capstone project of the specific business program is very small. The link to the online survey was 

electronically distributed to 191 students. One hundred ninety one responses were collected, 

resulting in a response rate of 100%. The questionnaire was written in English, and it has 

compassion, perceived feasibility, and social entrepreneurial intentions parts. Compassion has 

adopted the five-element proposed by Strauss, Taylor, Gu, Kuyken, Baer, Jones, and Cavanaugh